

In the Indiana Supreme Court

No. 22A-PL-337

KELLER J. MELLOWITZ,
on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated

Appellant (Plaintiff Below),

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY
And BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,

Appellees (Defendants Below).

On Petition to Transfer from the
Indiana Court of Appeals,
No. 22A-PL-337

Interlocutory Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court No. 1

No. 49D01-2005-PL-15026

The Honorable Matthew C. Kincaid,
Special Judge

APPELLANT'S RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS TO TRANSFER

Eric S. Pavlack, #21773-49
Colin E. Flora, #29914-49
PAVLACK LAW, LLC
50 E. 91st St., Ste. 305
Indianapolis, IN 46240
(317) 251-1100
(317) 252-0352 fax
Eric@PavlackLawFirm.com
Colin@PavlackLawFirm.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented on Transfer.....2

Table of Contents3

Table of Authorities4

Introduction.....9

Background and Prior Treatment of Issues on Transfer10

Argument.....11

 I. Transfer is Not Warranted11

 II. Under *Church*, Trial Rule 23 is a Purely Procedural Rule, and
 the Right to Bring a Class Action is a Purely Procedural Right.....13

 A. Class Actions are Purely Procedural Arising from Rule 23.....13

 B. *Church* Shows Statutes Prohibiting Class Actions are Procedural ...13

 C. Ball State’s Interpretation is Inconsistent with *Church*16

 D. Section 7 Conflicts with Rule 2317

 E. Other Cases Cited by the State are of No Guidance.....18

 III. This Case Does Not Impact a Multitude of Other Statutes19

 IV. Even if Substantive, Section 7 is Unconstitutional.....20

 V. If the Court Grants Transfer, it Should Adopt the Presumption
 of Validity for Rules Applied by the Supreme Court of the
 United States22

Conclusion23

Word Count Certificate.....23

Certificate of Service.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Cyanamid Co. v. Stephen,
623 N.E.2d 1065 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993)22

Bayh v. Sonnenburg,
573 N.E.2d 398 (Ind. 1991).....19

Budden v. Board of School Commissioners,
698 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind. 1998).....*passim*

Burlington Northern Railroad Company v. Woods,
480 U.S. 1, 107 S. Ct. 967, 94 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1987)22

Cabinet for Health & Family Servs. v. Chauvin,
316 S.W.3d 279 (Ky. 2010)15

Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....21

Church v. State,
189 N.E.3d 580 (2022)*passim*

Clark v. Wiegand,
617 N.E.2d 916 (Ind. 1993).....11

Diesel Construction Company v. Cotten,
634 N.E.2d 1351 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)12

Epstein v. State,
190 Ind. 693, 128 N.E. 353 (1920).....14

Foundations of East Chicago, Inc. v. City of East Chicago,
927 N.E.2d 900 (Ind. 2010).....11

Ferretti v. Nova Southeastern University, Inc.,
586 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (S.D. Fla. 2022)22

Garner v. Kempf,
93 N.E.3d 1091, 1099 (Ind. 2018).....14

General Telephone Company of the Southwest v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147, 102 S. Ct. 2364, 72 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1982)13

*Response Brief in Opposition to Petitions to Transfer
Appellant Keller J. Mellowitz*

<i>Gunderson v. F.A. Richard & Associates,</i> 977 So.2d 1128 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	21
<i>Indiana Department of Natural Resources v. United Minerals, Inc.,</i> 686 N.E.2d 851 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	12
<i>Johnston Businessmen’s Association v. Russillo,</i> 108 R.I. 257, 274 A.2d 433, 436 (1971)	16
<i>Kiven v. Mercedes-Benz of North America, Inc.,</i> 111 Ill.2d 585, 96 Ill. Dec. 707, 491 N.E.2d 1167, 1168 (1986).....	15
<i>Matter of M.W.,</i> 130 N.E.3d 114 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....	12
<i>McDougall v. Schanz,</i> 461 Mich. 15, 597 N.W.2d 148 (1999),	15
<i>Mellowitz v. Ball State University,</i> 196 N.E.3d 1256 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Vasquez,</i> 124 N.E.3d 1217 (Ind. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Nolan v. Sea Airmotive, Inc.,</i> 627 P.2d 1035 (Alaska 1981).....	15-16
<i>Owen County. v. Indiana Department of Workforce Development,</i> 861 N.E.2d 1282 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>People v. McKenna,</i> 196 Colo. 367, 585 P.2d 275 (1978)	14, 15
<i>Rene v. Reed,</i> 726 N.E.2d 808 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	19
<i>Schoenvogel v. Venator Group Retail Inc.,</i> 895 So.2d 225 (Ala. 2004),	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431, 176 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2010)	13, 15-16
<i>Spencer v. State,</i> 520 N.E.2d 106 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988).....	19

*Response Brief in Opposition to Petitions to Transfer
Appellant Keller J. Mellowitz*

State ex rel. Blood v. Gibson Circuit Court,
239 Ind. 394, 157 N.E.2d 475 (1959).....13, 19

State ex rel. Hatcher v. Lake Superior Court, Room Three,
500 N.E.2d 737 (Ind. 1986)..... 18-19

State ex rel. Indiana & Michigan Electric Co. v. Sullivan Circuit Court,
456 N.E.2d 1019 (Ind. 1983).....18

State ex rel. Wade v. Cass Circuit Court,
447 N.E.2d 1082 (Ind. 1983).....19

State v. Bridenhager,
257 Ind. 699, 279 N.E.2d 794 (1972).....14, 17

State v. Doe,
987 N.E.2d 1066 (Ind. 2013).....18

State v. Leonardis,
73 N.J. 360, 375 A.2d 607 (1977)15

State v. Monfort,
723 N.E.2d 407 (Ind. 2000).....17

State v. Palmer,
270 Ind. 493, 386 N.E.2d 946 (1979).....12

The Trustees of Indiana University v. Spiegel,
186 N.E.3d 1151 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)9

Rules

INDIANA APPELLATE RULE 4(A)(1)(b)12

INDIANA APPELLATE RULE 4(A)(8) (1979)12

INDIANA APPELLATE RULE 57(H)(2)11

INDIANA APPELLATE RULE 57(H)(4)12

IND. TRIAL RULE 23*passim*

 IND. TRIAL RULE 23(B)(1)(a)13

IND. TRIAL RULE 59(J)(5).....18

Indiana Statutes

INDIANA CODE § 6-1.1-15-1519

INDIANA CODE § 6-6-1.1-91019

INDIANA CODE § 6-6-4.1-7.119

INDIANA CODE § 6-6-2.5-6919

INDIANA CODE § 6-8.1-9-719

INDIANA CODE § 9-33-3-319

INDIANA CODE § 34-8-1-311, 14

INDIANA CODE § 34-8-2-111, 14, 19

INDIANA CODE § 34-12-5-7.....*passim*

Secondary Sources

Dominic Hyde, *Sorites Paradox*, in Stanford Encyclopedia of Philosophy
(Dec. 6, 2011), permanent link <https://web.archive.org/web/20220711153855/https://meinong.stanford.edu/entries/sorites-paradox/>.....20

Charles W. Joiner & Oscar J. Miller, *Rules of Practice and Procedure:
A Study of Judicial Rule Making*,
55 MICH. L. REV. 623 (1957) 2, 14-15

Robert G. Lawson, *Modifying the Kentucky Rules of Evidence—
A Separation of Powers Issue*,
88 KY. L.J. 525, 580 (2000)15

JOHN EDWARD MURRAY, JR., MURRAY ON CONTRACTS (5th ed. 2011).....9

*Response Brief in Opposition to Petitions to Transfer
Appellant Keller J. Mellowitz*

Other Authorities

Ball State University, U.S. Department of Education:
Education Stabilization Fund,
<https://covid-relief-data.ed.gov/profile/entity/065540726>.....20

Alicia Hahn & Jordan Tarver, *2022 Student Loan Debt Statistics:
Average Student Loan Debt*, Forbes.com (June 9, 2022),
permanent link [https://web.archive.org/web/20220705183920/
https://www.forbes.com/advisor/student-loans/average-student-
loan-statistics/](https://web.archive.org/web/20220705183920/https://www.forbes.com/advisor/student-loans/average-student-loan-statistics/)20
